CITY OF LEWISTON
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, September 4, 2019 – 6:00 P.M.
Council Chambers
Lewiston City Building
27 Pine Street, Lewiston

AGENDA
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

NEW BUSINESS:
An administrative appeal of a Notice of Violation issued by the City of
Lewiston Department of Planning and Code Enforcement to Mica Adler,
owner of the property located at 44 Birch Street, requiring the property be
maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 12".

III.

READING OF THE MINUTES: Motion to adopt the draft minutes from
August 7, 2019.

IV.

ADJOURNMENT

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the NonDiscrimination Policy.

CITY OF LEWISTON
Department of Planning & Code Enforcement

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Board of Appeals
David Hediger, Director of Planning and Code Enforcement
August 30, 2019
September 4, 2019 Administrative Appeal

Administrative appeal of a Notice of Violation issued by the City of Lewiston Department
of Planning and Code Enforcement to Mica Adler, owner of the property located at 44
Birch Street, requiring the property be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in
excess of 12".
Background
Mica Adler, of Dixfield, Maine has filed an administrative appeal pursuant to Article VIII,
Section 4(1) of the Zoning and Land Use Code. Specifically, she is appealing the notice of
violation issued by the City of Lewiston Department of Planning and Code Enforcement dated
July 29, 2019 to Mica Adler, owner of the property located at 44 Birch Street, requiring the
property at 44 Birch Street be maintained free from weeds or plant growth in excess of 12". Ms.
Adler is the owner of the property. This is a vacant 50’ x 50’ lot located in the Downtown
Residential district. On June 10, 2014 a permit was issued for the demolition of 3,249 SF, threestory building on this property. It was sold in June 2015 from Fannie Mae to Abdulfatah A. Ali
and then to Ms. Adler June 22, 2018. The property has remained vacant since the structure was
demolished.
The City first starting regulating the height of weeds and plant growth September 15, 2011 via
Chapter 18, Article III, Chapter 3, Section 302.4 limited to properties located in the riverfront
district, neighborhood conservation “B” district, downtown residential district and in the
centreville district. Effective January 3, 2019, this section of ordinance was amended to regulate
all zoning districts with the exception of the rural agricultural district.
302.4 Weeds. All premises and exterior property located in all zoning districts with the
exception of the rural agricultural district shall be maintained free from weeds or plant
growth in excess of 12". All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as
all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided, however,
this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens, vegetation grown for
agricultural purposes as defined in Appendix A, Article II, Section 2 of the Zoning and
Land Use Code, and areas within 25', horizontal distance, of the normal high water mark
of the Androscoggin River.
The initial adoption and amendment were approved by the City Council due to the number of
complaints being received and staffs inability to take enforcement action on owners not
maintaining yards and vacant lots.
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Administrative Appeal
Ms. Alder is appealing the city’s notice of violation, claiming the ordinance “hinder(s) life
significantly, therefore being contrary to my (her) personal religious belief. I am (she is)
requesting (her) 1st amendment right”. The First Amendment of the US Constitution states:
Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the
free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of
the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the government for a redress of
grievances.
Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 4(1) of the Zoning and Land Use Code, the board of appeals
shall have the following powers and duties under this Code:
(1) Administrative appeals. To affirm, modify, or reverse the action of the code
enforcement official in issuing or denying any building permit, certificate of occupancy,
other permit, order, requirement, decision, determination or interpretation in the
enforcement of this Code. No administrative appeal shall lie to the board of appeals from
a determination of the planning board. An administrative appeal shall be taken within 30
days of the date of the decision or action of the enforcement official, or within 60 days of
the date of application, if no action has been taken thereon, unless otherwise specified by
law. The filing of an administrative appeal shall not stay the administrative action form
which said appeal is taken.
Ms. Adler’s petition for appeal was received in a timely manner with the hearing scheduled for
the Board’s consideration in accordance with the above referenced section of Code.
Article IX, Section 3 of the aforementioned code provides the standards for granting appeals:
The Board of appeals shall grant an appeal only when it finds that the following standards
have been met:
(1) Administrative appeals. That the code enforcement official erred in either his
interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular circumstances
of the application. If the board of appeals finds that the code enforcement official
correctly interpreted and applied the provisions of this Code, the board shall affirm his
decision. If the board finds that the code enforcement official erred in the interpretation
or application of the Code, the decision of the code enforcement official shall be reversed
and the board shall make an official interpretation of the Code to be used by the code
enforcement official.
Planning and Code Enforcements Position
Without calling into question the petitioner’s personal beliefs, staff believe Ms. Adler’s appeal
should be denied for the following reasons:
1. The city’s weed ordinance is part of the city’s Code of Ordinances, Chapter 18, Article
III, International Property Maintenance Code. The city adopted the 2009 edition of the
International Property Maintenance Code September 15, 2011 which regulates and
governs “the conditions and maintenance of all property, buildings and structures; by
providing the standards for supplied utilities and facilities and other physical things and
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conditions essential to ensure that structures are safe, sanitary and fit for occupation and
use; and the condemnation of buildings and structures unfit for human occupancy and
use, and the demolition of such existing structures in the City of Lewiston…”
2. Chapter 3, General Requirements of the International Property Maintenance Code notes
the following:
 301.1 Scope. The provision of this chapter shall govern the minimum conditions
and responsibilities of person for the maintenance of structures, equipment and
exterior property.
 Exterior property is defined in Chapter 2 as “the open space on the
premises and on adjoining property under the control of owners and
operators of such premises.”
 Owner is defined as “any person…having a legal or equitable interest in
the property; or recorded in the official records of the state, county or
municipality as holding title to the property…”
 Premises is defined as “a lot, plot or parcel of land…including any
structures thereon.”
 301.2 Responsibility. The owner of the premises shall maintain the structures and
exterior property in compliance with these requirements, except as otherwise
provide for in this code.
 301.3 Vacant structures and land. All vacant structures and premises thereof or
vacant land shall be maintained in a clean, safe, secure and sanitary condition as
provided herein so as not to cause a blighting problem or adversely affect the
public health or safety."
 302.1 Sanitation. All exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a
clean, safe and sanitary condition.
 302.4 Weeds (as amended in Chapter 18, Article III of the Code of Ordinances).
All premises and exterior property located in all zoning districts with the
exception of the rural agricultural district shall be maintained free from weeds or
plant growth in excess of 12. All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall
be defined as all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs
provided, however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens,
vegetation grown for agricultural purposes as defined in Appendix A, Article II,
Section 2 of the Zoning and Land Use Code, and areas within 25', horizontal
distance, of the normal high water mark of the Androscoggin River.
3. Staff is willing to work with property owners that are interested in establishing vegetation
that benefits wildlife and beneficial insects. This often involves cultivation of specific
plants types, especially in an urban environment. However, the petitioner has not
demonstrated or offered evidence of any efforts to establish an urban meadow or garden
type environment. The property has clearly been left unmaintained (see attached
pictures: one dated 7/26/19, the other undated taken 8/26/19)
4. Decisions of US Constitutional matters are outside the pervue of the Board of Appeals.
Maine Municipal Association notes the following:
 A board of appeals is without authority to decide whether an ordinance has
constitutional problems. Minster v. Town of Gray, 584 A.2d 646 (Me. 1990). Such
issues must be resolved as part of an appeal to Superior Court. However, the
applicant is legally obligated to raise constitutional concerns during the board of
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appeals proceedings in order to preserve those issues on appeal to the Superior
Court. New England Whitewater Center, Inc. v. Department of Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife, 550 A.2d 56 (Me. 1988). But see, Davis v. SBA Towers II, LLC,
2009 ME 82, 979 A.2d 86. There may be some constitutional issues related to
procedures, such as those involving lack of notice, bias or conflict of interest, or
lack of due process, that the board of appeals probably can address, though not all
attorneys agree. Again, even if a board is unable to resolve these constitutional
issues, the applicant must raise them before the board in order to raise them again
in an appeal to Superior Court.
This appeal may be head pursuant to Article VIII, Section 4(1) and Article IX, Section 3 of the
Zoning and Land Use Code for the Board to determine whether the code enforcement official
erred in either his interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular
circumstances.
SUGGESTED ACTIONS:


Conduct a hearing concerning the above mentioned petition.



Obtain input on the petition.



Make a determination that the application is/is not complete.



Make a motion pursuant to Article VIII, Section 4(1) and Article IX, Section 3 of the
Zoning and Land Use Code that the code enforcement official erred in either his
interpretation of the Code or in the application of the Code to the particular
circumstances. Said motion must include findings of fact and conclusions of law
necessary to support the Board’s decision.
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Receipt Date:
Receipt#:

Amount:
Hearing Date:
Office Use Only

CITY OF LEWISTON
PETITION FOR APPEAL
Lewiston Board of Appeals
c/o Code Enforcement Division
City Building, 27 Pine Street
Lewiston, Maine 04240

INSTRUCTIONS: Please print or type your responses to the following requests for information and add any
attachments or exhibits that may support your appeal. Submit an original and eleven (11) copies of your
completed petition for appeal along with any attachments, and the application fee of one hundred and fifty
dollars ($150.00). Also, please include eleven (11) copies of a site plan (a site plan must be drawn to scale
'
show all existing and proposed structures, which includes fences, pools, decks, etc., and paved areas such as
driveways, parking areas, etc.) along with eleven (11) copies of a deed; if you are not the owner of record you
must also provide documentation showing your interest in the property subject to this appeal. Your petition
and site plan will be forwarded to the Board of Appeals.
The various chapters and sections that are mentioned in this petition are referenced from the Code of
Ordinances ofthe City of Lewiston which is available for review at the Code Enforcement Office.
A) Street address of the property in question: _y--':-lyi----:--:-8-'--•'-L=-::-h'---~=··
-'-·----------B) Legal name, address, and telephone number ofpetitioner(s):

\...\\co.. 't-...c\\Q.r yo

\)o~

15"1 '\}I'IC.Qd& \-\E..
I

Telephone No. (

zo-::0 q;L.fq -

ib z_~.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Telephone No.-------:----C) 1/we hereby petition the Board of Appeals for a hearing regarding the following categories as checked:
1.

;l- Administrative appeal [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(1)]

2. _Variance (Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(2)]
3.
Conditional use permit [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(6)]
4.
Modification offence and wall standards [Appendix A, Article VIII, Sec. 4(8)]
5. _Modification of yard, setback, height, lot coverage ratio, and open space requirements [Appendix A,
Article VIII, Sec. 4(10)]
6.
Other (Please specify and indicate the appropriate reference from the Revised Code of Ordinances of
the City of Lewiston.)

D) What is it that you are specifically appealing? Please be sure to be very concise in your response and, if
applicable, include copies of denied applications for permits, a description of the change and/or new use,
etc. Use additional sheets ifnecessary.

E) Information regarding the property that is the subject of this appeal.
1. Legal name, address, and telephone number of owner of the property in question:

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Telephone N o . - - - - - - - - 2. Zoning District Designation:
3. Shoreland Zone ...................................................
Yes
No iJ
4. Lake Conservation District ..................................
Yes __ No __i_
5. Ground Water Conservation District ......... ....... ...
Yes __ No _::{_
6. Flood Plain Management District .......................
Yes __ No _J{_
7. Is the subject property a significant structure or is it located in a significant district as per the
preservation and conservation standards of Appendix A, Article XV, Sec. 3. Yes __ No 1_

'

8. Lot size:-~~--~~----------------50' v 50
Lot Coverage Ratio:

Existing: _ _7 f(_·___;;/ Proposed: _ _+ - - - - - - - - - - -

Impervious Surface/Ratio:
9. Property ~!is.,tfictions:
.
'-

/

Existing:_ __,t.i't=---------'/ Proposed: _ _ _-r()"~··_·______
~
/

a. Easements Yes
No '(/
b. Covenants Yes
No ·{)
c. Prior Conditional Use approval
d. Prior Variance approval .
e. Briefly describe restrictions:

Yes
Yes

/Date: _ _ _ _ _ No~
/Date:
No

-1-

10. Describe current use of property to include size of structures, description of buildings, availability of
parking, etc. If the property is in mixed use please give the floor area of each use. For non-residential
uses, identify hours of operation, number of employees, etc. Use additional sheets if necessary.

F) Statement of the reasons that you believe support the granting ofyour appeal (be sure to respond to the
appropriate standards for the granting of appeals and respond accordingly) and in the event that the appeal is
granted, describe the anticip~ted changes to the subject property. If applicable, be sure to include items such
as new parking demand, hours of operation, etc. If any structures or additions to structures are to be erected
or driveways, parking areas or other impervious surfaces are to be added or expanded be sure to include the
proposed lot coverage ratio and the impervious surface ratio. Use additional sheets if necessary.

Owner's Signature

Date

CITY OF LEWISTON
PLANNING & CODE ENFORCEMENT
CITY BUILDING
27 PINE STREET
LEWISTON, MAINE 04240
207~513-3125

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
VIA FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
July 29, 2019

Mica Adler
PO Box 157
Dixfield, Maine 04224
Re: 44 Birch Street, Lewiston, Maine
Map-Lot: 196-62
Dear Ms. Adler:
On July 26, 2019, the property located at 44 Birch Street came to the attention of the
Planning and Code Enforcement Department. Upon inspection, the property was found
to be in violation of Chapter 18, Article Ill, Property Maintenance Code, Sections 18-51
and 18-52 as per the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston, hereafter referred to as
the Code. In accordance with the Code, the violations requiring abatement include the
following:
International Property Maintenance Code
302.1 Sanitation
All exterior property and premises shall be maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary
condition. The occupant shall keep that part of the exterior property which such
occupant occupies or controls in a clean and sanitary condition.
308.1 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage
All exterior property and premises, and the interior of every structure, shall be free
from any accumulation of rubbish or garbage.
Corrective Action required on or before August 9, 2019.
(1) There is trash and debris throughout the tall grass and weeds. Remove all
trash and debris from the property and properly dispose of it.
302.4 Weeds
All premises and exterior property located in all zoning districts with the exception
1

of the rural agricultural district shall be maintained free from weeds or plant growth
in excess of 12". All noxious weeds shall be prohibited. Weeds shall be defined as
all grasses, annual plants and vegetation, other than trees or shrubs provided,
however, this term shall not include cultivated flowers and gardens, vegetation
grown for agricultural purposes as defined in Appendix A, Article II, Section 2 of
the Zoning and Land Use Code, and areas within 25', horizontal distance, of the
normal high water mark of the Androscoggin River.
Corrective Action required on or before August 9, 2019.
{2) The grass and weeds are currently taller than 12 inches. Mow the lawn and
maintain it less than the 12 inch height.
Your prompt attention to this matter is advised to avoid legal action. It is our sincere desire
to work with you in devising an implementation schedule for the correction of these
conditions. Please contact this office immediately if circumstances do not permit the
timely compliance with this order and abatement of the violations or if you have an)!
questions regarding this matter.
In the event that you do not comply with this order, this office may issue a citation pursuant
to Chapter 50, Article II, and Section 50-36 thru 50-51 of the aforementioned Code. Said
citation shall require you to pay a penalty of one hundred and ten dollars ($110.00) for
the first citation and you will be reordered to abate the outstanding violations in the
previous Notices and Orders. In the event that you do not comply with the first citation,
additional citations may be issued. The second citation imposes a civil penalty of two
hundred and fifteen dollars ($215.00), the third is four hundred and twenty-five dollars
($425.00), the fourth and subsequent citations are eight hundred and fifty dollars
($850.00), and penalties are cumulative. In the future, if any of the above violations are
repeated, you are not entitled to receive any further notification, and this office may serve
you with a citation.
In lieu of or in addition to the issuance of citations this office may initiate a land use
complaint pursuant to Rule 80-K of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure and 30-A
M.R.S.A. 4452 et seq. as amended. A judgment from such a lawsuit in the City's favor
can result in a court order that you abate any violations, that you pay a fine of up to twothousand five-hundred dollars ($2,500.00), per violation, per day, and that you pay the
City's reasonable attorney fees, expert witness fees and costs. ·
You may appeal this order and request a hearing before the Lewiston Board of Appeals
by filing a written petition for said hearing at the planning and code enforcement
department within ten {10) days of the date of service of this notice. The petition shall be
submitted on a form provided by this office along with the one hundred and fifty dollars
($150.00) appeal fee. Should you fail to appeal you will be barred from any opportunity
to contest or challenge the content or terms of this Notice and Order in any further legal
proceedings.
If you sell, transfer or lease this property, you must notify the grantee, mortgagee,
2

transferee, or lessee of any outstanding code violations pursuant to Section IPMC 107.6
of the International Property Maintenance Code. You must also furnish this office with a
signed notarized statement from the grantee, mortgagee, transferee or lessee
acknowledging receipt of any orders or notices and fully accepting responsibility for the
abatement of said violations.
Please contact this office or me should you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

Nichola us Richard, Code Enforcement Officer
C: David Hediger, Director of Planning & Code Enforcement
Code Case: 4021-2019
The City of Lewiston is an EOE.
Non-Discrimination Policy

For more information, please visit our website @ www.lewistonmaine.gov and click on the

Be advised: The EPA's Lead Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP) requires that
the firms performing renovation, repair and painting projects that disturb lead-based paint
in homes, child care facilities and preschools built before 1978 have their firm certified by
EPA (or an EPA authorized state), use certified renovators who are trained by EPA
Approved training providers and follow specific lead-safe work practices to prevent lead
contamination. This included in-house staff and many types of outside contractors.
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DL #1001840030452
MAlNE SHORT FORM QUITCLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

L EDRIS SHARIF ALl, formerly known as Abdulfatah A. Ali of Portland,
C umberland County, Maine. for consider~tion paid , grant to MICA ADLER. whose mailing
address is P.O. Box 157. Dixfield. Maine 04224, with QUITCLAIM COVENANT, a certain lot
or parcel of land. with any buildings thereon. situated in Lewiston. County of Androscoggin, and
State of Maine. being further described in the attached Exhibit A.
The premises are conveyed subject to any easements and restrictions of record, and this
deed includes all rights. easements. privileges and appurtenances belonging to the premises
hereinabo ve described.

NotarY PuO\ic
Name: - - - - - - - - - - - My comrnission expires:

18\0700\ 18-0 7..\ 9 QC D.:cd .doc
Dol, ·S\'10
'S\F/\
Y\
WP
0: \,\n drotc\ Wf'D( )( ·

BARTON M. KELSE/1NOTARY PUBLIC , Mf:>-INE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
AUGUST 28, 2.02.3

at

of Maine. being on the northerlv.
'--

on the Nmtherly line of Birch Street at a point fifty (50) feet Westerly
line
Bates Street; thence running Westerly on Birch Street fifty (50)
thence at a
thence at a
right angle Northerly fifty (50) feet: thence at a right angle Easterly fifty (50)

"''""''"" Southerly fifty (50) feet to Birch Street and the point of beginning.
SOURCE OF TITLE reference is made to a Quitclaim Deed with Covenant from FANNIE
Federal National Mortgage Association to Abdulfatah A. Ali, n/k!a Edris Sharif Ali
dated June 2015 and recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds in Book 9153,

8\0700\ 18·0749 QC Deed.doc

44 Birch Street

1:480

August 22 , 2019
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CITY OF LEWIST:ON
PLANNING & CODE ENFORCEMENT
CITY BUILDING ,
27 PINE STREET~
LEWISTON, MAINE 04240
207-513-3125

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
VIA FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
July 29, 2019

Mica Adler
PO Box 157
Dixfield, Maine 04224
Re: 44 Birch Street, Lewiston, Maine
Map-Lot: 196-62
Dear Ms. Adler:
On July 26, 2019, the property located at 44 Birch Street came to the attention of the
Planning and Code Enforcement Department. Upon inspection, the property was found
to be in violation of Chapter 18, Article Ill, Property Maintenance Code, Sections 18-51
and 18-52 as per the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lewiston, hereafter referred to as
the Code. In accordance with the Code, the violations requiring abatement include the
following:
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Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so thatwe.cah
··· he card to you.
Attach this. card
lie back of the mallpiece,
or on the
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64~~~~~----~~~~~lsuch
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?
If YES, enter delivery address below:

-MICA ADLER
P 0 BOX 157
DIXfiELD, ME 04224

)e free

3. Service Type
D Adult Signature
D Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
!!(( Certified Mail®
9590 9402 3956 8060 1397 38
D Certified Mail-Restricted DeliveJY
D Collect on Delivery
~----.-_..._!.• _-.•..---~---rr:=,__-_,=--_,-=-~--~~-n-_--,..,,;c-""-:,_-:-,.."-:;,.----1 o Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery
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'ail Restricted Delivery

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111

A

7 0 1 7 2 6 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 7 2 9 812

D Priority Mail Eloress®
D Registered MaUTM
D Registered Mail Restricted
Delivery
D Return Receipt for
Merchandise
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D Signature Confinnation
Restricted Delivery
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